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IN THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Case No. 50-2019CA008660XXXXMB Al

B & B PROPERTIES, INC., a Florida
corporation, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff, CLASS REPRESENTATION

VS,

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Defendant.
/

CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AND CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 1.510(c) STATEMENT
OF MATERIAL FACTS FOR THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Class Plaintiffs, by and through their representative, B & B Properties, Inc. (“B&B™), and
their undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Rule 1.510(cX1), Fla. R. Civ. P., hereby file this
Statement of Material Facts in support of their Motion for Summary Judgment, and state the
following:

1. B&B owns real property in Palm Beach County. (See testimony of O’Neal Bates,
President and 100% owner of B&B, at Plaintiff’s Amended Motion for Class Certification
Hearing, p. 170).

2. Mr. Bates was designated as B&B’s corporate representative. (See Bates Dep.
2/11/21, pp. 4-5).

3. B&B was found in violation of Palm Beach County’s building code and was fined

$100 a day pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 162.09(1). (See Exhibit 1 — Order of Code Enforcement Special




Affidavit of Non-Compliance, Dep. Ex. 13, O’Neal Bates Dep. 2/11/21, p. 58, and Brown Dep.
7/14/21, pp. 52-53).

11.  B&B corrected the code violation as of 11/18/2007. (Ex. 4 - Affidavit of
Compliance — Dep. Ex. 27, Bulkeley Dep. 6/21/21, pp. 48-49, and Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p. 53).

12, The principal fine amount of the code enforcement lien for B&B totaled
$50,600.00. This amount was calculated based on 506 days from 6/30/2006 to 11/18/2007 at
$100.00 per day. (See Exs. 5 and 6, Dep. Exs. 35 and 44 - Bulkeley Dep. 6/21/21, pp. 35, 73-75,
and Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 53 & 69).

13.  Ramsay Bulkeley is the executive director of Planning, Zoning & Building. (See
Bulkeley Dep. 6/21/21, p. 10). The code enforcement division is a separate division under
Planning, Zoning & Building. Id

14, Mr. Bulkeley was designated by Palm Beach County to testify as a corporate
representative. (See Bulkeley Dep. 6/21/21, p. 15).

15.  Mr. Bulkeley testified that the County’s legal justification for charging interest is
Fla. Stat. § 162.09(3). (See Bulkeley Dep. 2/17/22, pp. 32-33),

16. On July 13, 2018, the County sent B&B a Statement of' Account which reflected
that interest charges were $67,548.27. (See Ex. 5, Dep. Ex. 35, and Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 45
and 76).

17. This Statement of Account was the first notice to B&B that the County was seeking
interest charges as part of the code enforcement lien without filing a lawsuit to foreclose the lien.
Id

18.  On January 16, 2019, Palm Beach County sent B&B a new Statement of Account,

seeking interest charges through January 31, 2019, totaling $68,589.51. (See Ex. 6, Dep. Ex 44).




19.  Palm Beach County has never brought a [awsuit against B&B to foreclose its code
enforcement lien. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 76-77).

20, Since 2005, the County has brought lawsuits to foreclose on a property owner’s
code enforcement lien on only two occasions. (See Defendant Palm Beach County’s Response
to Plaintiff’s First Request for Admissions #1, D.E. 114, Dep. Ex 28, and Brown Dep. 7/14/21,
pp. 85-87).

21.  Asto collection agency fees, Mr. Bulkeley testified that the County relies upon Fla.
Stat. § 938.35 as its legal basis to charge collection agency fees. (See Bulkeley Dep. 2/17/22, p.
50).

22. In May of 2018, the County received proceeds of $44,761.60, pursuant to B&B’s
code enforcement lien, which were paid by B&B at a tax deed sale of cross-attached property
owned by B&B located at 583 105" Avenue, N. Unit 8, RPB (72-41-43-36-10-000-0080). (Ex. 7
County case notes, entry 5/30/18, Dep. Exs. 48 and 81, Bulkeley Dep. 6/21/21, pp. 43-44, 57-58,
165, and Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p.169).

23, The County’s code enforcement Case Notes relating to B&B’s code enforcement
lien reflect that on June 12, 2018, the County applied $7,146.81 to collection agency fees, $65.80
to CE document recording fees, and $37,548.99 to the principal amount of the fine/lien, which
totaled $44,761.60. (See Ex. 7 Case Notes Entry 6/12/18, Dep. Exs. 48 and 81).

24, The County’s Corporate Representative confirmed that the amount of collection
agency fees that were incurred and/or paid by the County from the tax sale proceeds of B&B’s

property was $7,146.00. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p. 120).




25, Subsequently, the County sent a Statement of Account to B&B’s counsel dated
7/13/18, indicating that the County was charging B&B collection agency fees of $22,460.60. (See
Ex. 5, Dep. Ex 35, and Sherry Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p. 50).

26.  Thereafter, on 1/16/19, the County sent B&B another Statement of Account with
charges through 1/31/19 where the collection agency fees charged were $22,658.51. (See Ex. 6,
Dep. Ex. 44, and Sherry Brown Dep. pp. 63-64).

27.  The first time there is any record of Palm Beach County informing B&B that it had
incurred any collection agency fees was the Statement of Account dated 7/13/18. (Ex. 5, Dep. Ex.
35, and Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 124-125).

28.  The only amount of collection agency fees incurred or paid by the County in
connection with B&B’s code enforcement lien was $7,146.81. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp.
131-132).

29, The amounts of collection agency fees listed on the Statements of Accounts sent by
the County to B&B (Exs. 5 and 6) were never incurred or paid by Palm Beach County. (See
Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 129-131).

30. The County’s practice is to calculate collection agency fees based on the entire
amount of the daily fine and all interest charges, and then include those amounts on the Statement
of’ Account as the amount owed by the property owner as part of the code enforcement lien, (See
Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 121-122).

31, The County confirmed that B&B’s code enforcement lien regarding interest and
collection fees was treated no differently than any other code enforcement lien. (See Brown Dep.

7/14/21, pp. 82-83, 132-133).




32.  Both before and during this litigation, the County was still charging interest and
collection fees on code enforcement liens and continued to do so through on or about January 27,
2023. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 88, 117, and D.E. 292, Interrogatory Response #1).

33.  Palm Beach County’s Planning, Zoning & Building Department, Code
Enforcement Division, has a written policy and procedure which indicates that once a code
enforcement lien is referred to OFMB, “no cases referred to OFMB will be considered for a
modification hearing.” (See Ex. 8, Dep. Ex. 59, and Bulkeley Dep. 6/23/21, pp. 276-277).

34, Before a code enforcement lien is referred to a collection agency, it is always
referred first o OFMB, and OFMB then decides whether to send the code enforcement lien to a
collection agent. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p. 184),

35. Palm Beach County’s policies and procedures, eliminating any modification
hearing once a code enforcement lien is referred to OFMB, are enforced by Palm Beach County.
(See Ex. 8, Dep. Ex. 59, and Brown Dep, 7/14/21, p. 192).

36.  The only exception is in rare cases where the Planning, Zoning & Building
Department finds an error that would cause the lien to be recalled, Id.

37. Since only OFMB can refer a code enforcement lien to a collection agency, and
since the County’s policies and procedures prohibit any modification hearings once the lien is
referred to OFMB, there is no opportunity for a property owner to contest collection agency fees
before an impartial magistrate. (See Ex. 8, Dep. Ex. 59 and Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 184, 207-
208).

38. The County’s Case Notes indicate that B&B’s code enforcement lien was referred
to OFMB for collection on November 21, 2007. (See Ex. 7 Case Note Entry 11/21/2007, Dep.

Exs. 48 and. 81).




39.  The County only incurred collection agency fees regarding B&B’s code
enforcement lien of $7,146.81, when in May of 2018 the County collected proceeds generated
from a tax deed sale which was paid to a collection agency in June of 2018. (See Brown Dep.
7/14/21, pp. 131-132, 137-138).

40.  The first time that the County notified B&B that any collection agency fees were
incurred was when the County sent B&B the Statement of Account dated 7/13/2018, well after
B&B’s code enforcement lien was referred to OFMB. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 124-125)

41.  The purpose of the Statement of Account is to provide the property owner with the
amounts owed and a breakdown as to the amounts, which includes the principal fine amount, the
interest charges, and any collection agency fees owed. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p. 45 and Exs.
5 and 6, Dep. Exs, 35 and 44).

42, The Statement of Account is the sole method by which Palm Beach County notifies
property owners who have code enforcement violations, as to the actual charges owed, including
the interest charges and collection agency fees. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 46-47).

43.  The Statements of Account are prepared by OFMB, either by OFMB’s collection
coordinator or by an OFMB analyst. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p. 45).

44, Glenn Meeder was employed by OFMB as a collection’s coordinator. (See Brown
Dep. 7/14/21, p.11).

45, On 7/13/18, Glenn Meeder sent an email to B&B’s prior counsel, Ellie Halperin,
which attached the Statement of Account dated 7/13/18. (See Ex. 9, Dep. Ex. 34, Ex. 5, Dep. Ex.

35, and Bulkeley Dep. 6/21/21, p. 46).




46. On January 16, 2019, Mr. Meeder sent to Anne Chappell an email which included
the Statement of Account computed up through January 31, 2019. (See Ex. 6, Dep, Ex. 44, and
Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 59-60).

47.  Mr. Meeder had the authority from Palm Beach County to send emails such as Ex,
6, Dep. Ex. 44, attaching Statements of Account. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p. 61).

48.  The first time that Palm Beach County has any record that it sent B&B the specific
amounts due from the code enforcement lien was when Glenn Meeder sent an email dated 7/13/18
to B&B’s counsel Ellie Halperin and attached the Statement of Account dated 7/13/18. (See Ex.
9, Dep. Ex. 34, Ex. 5, Dep. Ex. 35, Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 42-45, and Bulkeley Dep, 6/21/21,
pp. 34-35).

49. B&B had no opportunity under the County’s policies and procedures to dispute
entirely or seek a modification before a Special Master or any other impartial Magistrate of the
interest fees or collection agency charges. (See Ex. 8, Dep. Ex. 59, and Brown Dep. 7/14/21, p.
184).

50.  Since OFMB prepares the Statements of Account, property owners receive a
Statement of Account only after the code enforcement lien is referred to OFMB. (See Brown
Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 45-47),

51. The County’s calculation of interest, whereby it compounds interest, was not
known to B&B until Ms. Brown admitted same at her deposition on 7/14/21. (See Brown Dep.
7/14/21, pp. 107-108 and 7/15/21, pp. 318-319).

52, The first time that B&B learned that the collection agency fees listed on the

Statement of Account were not the amount of the collection agency fees that the County incurred




or paid was when Ms. Brown testified on 7/14/21. (See Brown Dep. 7/14/21, pp. 120-124, 137-
138).

53. Class Plaintiffs are not challenging the actual violations, the daily fines, or records
before the Special Master. (See Third Amended Complaint (D.E. 172 and D.E. 183), and
testimony of O’Neal Bates at the Amended Motion for Class Certification Hearing dated 8/23/22,
Transcript p. 122),

54. On March 25, 2019, B&B offered Palm Beach County $5,904.20, representing the
remaining principal balance of the daily fine, together with recording fees, in return for Palm
Beach County’s release of the code enforcement lien on B&B’s property. (See Ex. 10, Dep. Ex.
17, letter from Gary Brandenberg to Shannon Fox and Glenn Meeder dated 3/25/2009; O’Neal
Bates Dep. pp. 100-101).

55.  The amount of $5,904.20 was calculated by subtracting the proceeds that Palm
Beach County collected from the tax deed sale, $44,761.60, from the total amount of the daily
fine, $50,600.00, and then adding the recording costs of $65.80. (See Exs. 5 and 6, Dep. Exs. 35
and 44).

56.  The County did not accept this offer, and Assistant County Attorney Shannon Fox
responded to B&B’s counsel as follows:

As to your offer to pay the $5,904.20 to dispose of your client’s lien, the County

cannot accept that offer as we feel the interest has been properly imposed on this

lien.

(Ex. 11, Dep. Ex. 45 — email from assistant County Attorney Shannon Fox to Gary

Brandenberg, prior counsel to B&B) dated 3/28/19.

57.  Onluly 3,2019, B&B filed its class action complaint, (See D.E. 2).




58.  The County, as of January 27, 2023, decided that it would no longer seek interest
and/or collection costs on code violations, (See County’s Responses to Plaintiff’s First Set of
Interrogatories dated April 22, 2024, Response #1 (DE 292).

59. No notice of this decision was provided to the class, class counsel, the trial court,
or the appellate court (this matter was on Appeal from January to August 2023}, until class counsel
received a letter dated December 6, 2023, from the County’s outside counsel. (See Ex. 12).

60.  The County has refused to enter into a Stipulation or agree to the entry of a Court
Order that it will not seek interest or collection costs from any class member or any property owner
with a code enforcement lien, currently recorded against their property, whether recorded prior to
or after October 31, 2023, “pending the outcome of this lawsuit.” (emphasis added). (See D.E.

292 Interrogatory Responses #4 and 5).

61.  The County has refused to enter into a Stipulation or agree to a Court Order that
any of the property owners listed on the excel spreadsheet provided by the County to Class
Plaintiffs pursuant to the Court’s Order of January 29, 2024, do not have to pay interest or
collection costs as part of the code enforcement violation penalty, “pending the outcome of this

lawsuit.” (emphasis added). (See D.E. 292 Interrogatory Response #7).

62.  The County has refused to agree to an entry of an injunction order by the Court
prohibiting the County from charging interest and collection agency fees on code enforcement
liens, without first filing a foreclosure lawsuit. (See D.E. 292 — Interrogatory response #10).

63. The County does not agree to reimburse each class member from whom it has

collected interest and/or collection costs. (See D.E. 292, Interrogatory response #13).
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished

via the E-Filing Portal to all individuals on the Service List below, this 21st day of May 2024,
Respectfully submitted,

SILBER & DAVIS

501 South Flagler Drive
Flagler Center, Suite 306
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Tel: 561-615-6262
LSilber@silberdavis.com
ADavis@silberdavis.com
dnigels@silberdavis.com

BY: /s/ Louis M. Silber
L.OUIS M. SIT.BER
Fla. Bar No. 176031

/s/ Gary Dunkel

Fox Rothschild LLP

777 South Flagler Drive
17th Floor West Tower
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 804-4444 - direct
(561) 835-9602- fax
gdunkel(@foxrothschild.com
cdixon@foxrothschild.com

s/ James K. Green

James K. Green, FI. Bar No. 229466
James K. Green, P.A.

501 South Flagler Drive

Flagler Center, Suite 306

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Tel: 561-659-2029
jkg@jameskgreenlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Class

1




B. & B. Properties v Palm Beach County
Case No: 502019CA008660XXXXMB AA

SERVICE LIST

Tyrone A. Adras, Esquire

Greenberg Traurig, PA

777 South Flagler Drive, Suite 300 East
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
adrast@gtlaw.com
Tina.Chalkey(@gtlaw.com

David Ottey, Esquire

300 North Dixie Highway, Third Floor

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 DOttey@pbcgov.org
DOttey@pbcgov.org

Counsel for Defendant

Helene C. Hvizd, Esq.

Senior Assistant County Attorney
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellant
Palm Beach County Attorney’s Office
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 601
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Florida Bar No.: 868442

Tel: (561)355-2582

Fax: (561)655-7054

Email: hhvizd@pbcgov.org
freynold@pbcgov.org
pbcappeals@pbegov.org

Darren W. Leiser, Esq.

Assistant County Attorney
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellant
Palm Beach County Attorney’s Office
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 601
West Palm Beach, FI, 33401
Florida Bar No. 59170

Tel: (561)355-1105

Fax: (561)242-7232

Email: dleiser@pbegov.org
Ireilly@pbegov.org
pbeappeals@pbcegov.org
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EXHIBIT 1




TO:

RE:

ORDER
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER

B & B Properties inc. C#0503090002

Clo S. L. Boatwright, Reg. Agent
16545 5. W. Farm Road
Indiantown, FL. 34856

Violation of Section 104.1.1 of the Florida Building Code, as amended. Canopy
erected without required permit(s) is prohibited.

" CEO: Patrick Covault

THIS CAUSE came for public hearing before the Codes Enforcement Special Master on
March 1, 2006, and the Special Master having heard testimony under aath, from , received
evidence and heard argument, enters the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law

and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent, B & B Properties, Inc., clo S. L. Boatwright, Reg. Agent , whose
mailing address is 16545 8. W. Farm Road, Indiantowr;, FL 34956, is the owner(s)
or person(s) in charge of the property located at 6900 Dwight Road, West Palm

Beach (00-42-43-28-02-000-0020}.

Respondent(s) received notice of the code violations cited above and was given
reasonable time to correct said violations. Respondent(s) failed to correct said

violations within the allotted time.
At the time of hearing, the violations cited above continued to td exist.

Palm Beach County incurred costs in the amount of $140.87 in successfully
prosecuting this case.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent, by reason of the foregoing is in violation of the Codes as cited above,
and Is therefore subject to the provisions of Article 10 of the Palm Beach County
Unified Land Davelopment Code, under the authority of Chapter 162 of Florida

Statutes, as may be amended.

Palm Beach County Is entitled to recover all costs incurred in successfully
prosecuting this action.

PBCOG1734




ORDER

Respondent(s) is {are) to correct the violations cited above on or before June 29, 2006
(120 days). In the event the violations cited above are not corrected on or before the
compliance date, then and in that event there shall be a fine imposed against
Respondent(s) in the amount of $400.00 for each day the violations continue {o exist after
the compliance date. If a repeat violation has been committed, then and in that event there
shall be fine imposed against Respondent(s) in the amount of n/a for each day the repeat
violations continues, beginning with the date the repeat violatiori is found to have occurred
by the code inspector. If a finding of violation or repeat violation has been made as
provided in Section 162.09, Elorida Statutes, a hearing shall notbe necessary forissuance

of the Order imposing such a fine.

Fallure to comply on or before the compliance date may resuit in a lien being placed

against the above described property, and upon any other real or personal property owned
by the respondent(s) pursuant to Sections 162.08 and 162.09, Florida Statutes may be
amended and Article 10, Palm Beach County Unified L.and Development Code. After three
months from the filing of the lien, the County is authorized to pursue any other coliection

actions the County deems appropriate.

THE BURDEN SHALL REST UPON RESPONDENT(S) TO REQUEST ARE]NSPEC’F]ON
TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE VIOLATION OR REPEAT VIOLATION HAS BEEN

BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANGCE.

in addition to the daily fine sef forth above, you are herehy ordered, pursuantto Article 10
of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and Chapter 162 of Florida
Statues, as may be amended, to pay costs to the County in the amount of $140.87, This

amount is due and owing as of the date of this Order.

A certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the public records of Palm Beach County,
Florida, and shall thereafter constitute notice to any subsequentpurchasers, SUCCESSONS in
interest, or assigns if the viclation concerns real properly. The findings in this Order shall
be binding upon Respondeni(s) and, if the vioiation concerns real property, any
subsequent purchasers, sUCC@SSOrs in interest, or assigns pursuant o Article 10 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and Chapter 162 of Florida Statutes,

as may be amended.

DONE and ORDERED this 1 day of March 2005B.

Wiliiant Pruitt, Special Master

aTTEST: AaAd B. TV eap2fG
{\ Secretary 1Y, U

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing order has been
furnEKed to B & B Properties, Inc., c/o S. L, Boatwright, Reg. Agent , by U.S. Mall this

day of [V1QAGYY, 2006,

Qauwt . W[jﬂﬂ»{(jaj}(\

g{:bretary
(‘) B & B Properties, Inc.
Cc: B & B Properties inc. 6900 Dwight Road v
P. 0. Box 698 Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411-2502
Indiantown, FL 34856 B & B .Underground Contractors,
Inc.

pavis, Richard T.
One Clearlake Centre suite 1601

250 Australian, AVEBp S ;
2 Praim peadh’ i §9PGP.5016

uordersmwithtastimony(16/26/99)
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EXHIBIT 2




R

CFh 200702042857

OR BH 21670 FG 0840
RECORDED Q4/27/2007 09:06:05

Palm Beach County, Florida

Sharon R. Bock, CLERK & COWPTROLLER
Pgs 0840 - B43; {4pys)

Paim Beach County
Planning Zoning & Building
Code Enforcement Liens
2300 Morth Jog Read
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2741
Acct. f 1019

KE @ géém CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER

V\ ‘@5 @ ; OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

CASE NO. G0503090002 -

TO: B & B Properties, Inc.
Clo S. .. Boatwright, Reg. Agent
7984 SW 13", St.
Okeechobee, FL. 34874

\&\“ CEOQ: Patrick Covault

OF

ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

THIS CAUSE came for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Special
Master/Cade Enforcement Board on March 1, 2006 , after due notice, at which time the
Code Enforcement Special Master or Code Enforcement Board heard testimony under
oath, received evidence, and issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order,
which was reduced to wiriting and furmnished to B_& B Preperties, Inc,, ¢lo S. L
Boatwright, Req. Agent . A copy of said Order is atfached hersto.

PAGE _/

Said Order required the respondent(s) fo take certain corrective action by a
specified date, as more specifically set forth In that Order dated March 1, 2006.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance dated August 21, 2006 has been fiied by the code
inspector, which Affidavit certifies under oath that the required corrective action was not
taken by the specified date as ordered.

Accordingly, it having been brought fo the Code Enforcement Special Master's
attention that the respondents falled to comply by the date specified in said Order, it is
hereby

ORDERED that B & B Properties, Inc,, c¢/o $. L. Boatwrighf, Req. Adgent payto
Palm Beach County a fine in the amount of $160.00 per day for every day in violation past
June 28, 2006 which is the compliance date set by said Order, for the property at 6900
Dwight Road, West Palm Beach, property control number is 00-42-43-28-02-000-0020.
This amount shall accrue interest at the rate allowed by law.

A certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the public records of Palm Beach
County, Florida, and shall thereafter constitute a Hien against the above-describad property,
and upon any other real or personal property owned by the respondents pursuant to
Sections 162.08 and 162.09, Florida Statutes, as may be amended and Article 10, Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code. After three months from the filing of the
lien, the County is authorized to foreclose the lien or pursue any other collection actions

the County deems apprepriate.
104

WG
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Page 2

DONE AND ORDERED this U~ day of “ﬂubfl%

West Palm Beach, Palm Beach Couhty, Florida.

, 2007, at

PALM BEACH COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT

By:

Cé nforcement Special Master
st ot (ocapapods”

ecretary

/Y&F;ROV D AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

| %Tm RATA 7 WAV
A%sisﬁQiCou y Attorney

ereby cerlify that a true and correct éopy of the foregoing Order has been
fu’rqished to B & B Properties Inc., c/o $. L. Boatwright, Req. Agent, by U.S, Mail this

| dayof [NOALN , 2007,

NOTE: If this lien is not satisfied within ninety (90} days of the date the lien is recorded, it
will be referred to the Office of Financial Management for refetral to a collection agency.
No modification requests will be accepted and you will be responsible for any collection
fees incuired by the County.

PAGE <2 OF ‘/

Ce: B & B Properties Inc.
6900 Dwight Road
Rovyal Palm Beach, FL 33411-2502

B & B Underground Contractors, Inc.
¢/o Richard T. Davis, Reg. Agent
One Clearlake Centre, Suite 1601
250 Australian Avenue South

West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5016

Romaniled) 4a0l0

Palm Beach, FL 33407T-
Urorderfnsma (2402} ’
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM SECRETARY 7O THE
CODES ENFORCERMENT SPECIAL MASTER AND FURTHER
THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE
CODES ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER ORDER AND/OR LIEN

| A X 6 Jﬁ” O{)élf‘l’l'@ D, 1'/’0

O A T a0 HKoex . (loent
’CRE%'E {JUJ;IA} { - ‘

5 RY

(om-: ENFORCEMENTJ o

PBCOOT731




PAGE f OF

TO:

RE:

ORDER ;
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER

B & B Properties Inc. C#0503090002

Clo 8. L. Beatwright, Reg. Agent

16545 S:'W, FarinRodd:

Indiantown, FL 34856

Violation of Section 104.1.1 of the Florida Building Ccfde, as amended. Canopy
erected without required permit(s) is prohibited. ,

- " CEOQ: Patrick Covault

THIS CAUSE came for public hearing before the Cades Enforgement Spacial Master on

March 1, 2006,
evidence and heard argument, enters the following Findings o

and Order:

nrosecuting this case.

and the Special Master-having heard testimony {inder oath, from , recelved
Fact, Conclusions of Law

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent, B & B Properties, Inc., clo 8. L. B.oatwright, Reg. Agent , whose
mailing address is 16545 5. W. Farm Road, Indiantown] FL 34956, is the owner(s)
or person(s) in charge of the property located at 6900 Dwight Road. West Paim

Beach (00-42-43~28-02-000-0Q20).

Respondent(s) received notice of the code viblations cited above and was given
reasonable time to correct said violations. Respondent(s) failed to correct said

violations within the allotted time.

At the time of hearing, the violations cited above continued fo to exist.

Palm Beach County incurred costs in the amount Ofé $140.87 in successfully

.CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respendent, by reason ofthe f_dreg,oing is in.violation of the Codes ascited above,
and fs therefore subject to the provisions of Article 10 df the Palm Beach County
Unified Land Development Code, under the authority pf Chapter 162 of Florida

Statutes, as may be amended.

Palm Beach County is entiied to recover all costs) incurred in successfully
prosecuting this action. [ '

PBCO01732
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ORDER

Respondent(s) is (are) to correct the violations cited above on or before Jure 29, 2006
{120 days). [n the event the violations cited above are not corrected on or before the
compllance date, then and in that event there shall’ be :a fine Imposed against
Respondent(s) in the amount of $100.00 for each day the vioiations continue to exist after
the compliance date. If a repeat violation has been committed, iﬁhen and in that event there
shall be fine imposed against Respondent(s) in the amount of rifa for each day the repeat
violations continues, beginning with the date the repeatviolatioq is found to have occuired
by the code inspector. If a finding' of violation or repeat violation has been made as
provided in Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, a heatlng shall notibe necessary for issuance

of the Order Imposing such a fine.

Failure to comply on or before the compliance date may result in a lien being placed
against the above described property, and upon any other real dr personal property owned
by the respondent(s) pursuant to Sectlons 162.08 and 162.09§ Florida Statutes may be
amended and Article 10, Palm Beach County Unifled Land Deveglopment Code, After three
moanths from the filing of the lien, the County Is authorized to pjirsue any other collection

actions the County deems appropriate.

THE BURDEN SHALL REST UPON RESPONDENT(S) TO REQ:UEST/-‘; REINSPECTION
TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE VIOLATION OR REPEATVIOLATION HAS BEEN

BROUGHT INTC COMPLIANCE,

In addition to the daily fine set forth above, you are hereby ordel'red, pursuant o Article 10
of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and Chapter 162 of Florida
Statues, as may be amended, to pay costs to the County in theg‘ amount of $140.87. This

amount is due and owing as of the date of this Order. o
i

A certified copy af this Order may be recorded In the publié recoéds of Palm Beach County,

 Florida, aiid shall thersafter constitute nofice to'any subssguentipurchasers, suecessors in

interest, orassigris if the violafion conceriis reat property. The findings in this Order shall
be binding upon Respondent(s) and, if the violation 'conéems real property, any
subsequent purchasers, successors In Inferest, or assigns pugsuant to Article’ 10 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and Chapier 162 of Florida Statutes,

as may be amended. .

DONE and ORDERED this 1 day of March _200p..

Willia f?’ruitt, Special Master

arresT: @Whﬂﬂ;{ﬂ%%
0

I't Secretary’

\‘J.'
| hereby certify that & true and correct copy of the firegoing order has .been
qung':%ed to B & B Properties, Inc., ¢/o S, L. Boatwright, Re 3 Agent, by U.S. Mall this

day of [VlOAGKN,'2006. -

Gewr 1V O
- o B & B Preoperties, Inc.
Cc: B & B Properties Inc. 6200 Dwight Road
Royal Paim Beach, FL 33411-2502

P. O. Box 698
E O RPRY.CEREIFY THAT | AM SECRETARY TO THE
IndiantdyhtEBYERIBE Y TN oECIAL MASTER ANB FURBHERorground Contractors,

THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OfJHE .
S ENFORCEMENT SPEGIAL MASTER O@gﬁfg_ﬂ?l i '%rd T,

C?DF
uzerdersmwihiestimony(10/28/89) - . One Clearlake Centre Suite 1601
0y T Q] @ 5 stralian Awv S ;
T SRS alm Beach,: Fr '3?&16_}1}—5016
",[ (A, z 3
. U '

; & j :
/1 SECRETARY (ﬁ{r 0 U g :
PBC001733
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PALM, BEACH COUNTY PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
DIViSION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
. 400 AUSTRALIAN AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33406

{561) 233-5500
NAME: B3¢ D Prapukiies Jue DATE: 8,*2{@4.
'?7 Q{b bLm 5/ grovnd (,cmwad:ors:. mhe-
% o »Ul«'{rz!‘ Kees
ADDRESS: CASE #C 058 3@ 19802

P.0. Box 67§
INDIANTOQ N , F
PREMISES: . 6708 Dewi Gl aZ
weg , 4 3495%
PROPERTY CONTROL # 29 _#Z “3 0® 27 608 HLh
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANGE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared ;1/7‘/7?‘?#5/( '

-
CGUA'b_ Li , who being first duly sworn, under oath, deposes and says:

1. “That | am a Code Inspector for Palm Beach County Planning, Zoning and
Building Department, Division of Code Enforcement, duly authorized by the local governing
body to assure compliance with the various codes and ordinances In effect in Palm Beach
County.

2. That pursuant to Code Enforcement Board Order dated 2/8// 2004

B ¢ f)ﬁll()ﬂ&f,ééwb&w ¢ B4 j{mm»{g}flwer? fotmd c&ynoiation of one or more codes or

ordinances In effect in Palm Beach County, as specifically set forth in said Order.

3. That sald (f)rder provided further that the violation or violations must be

corrected by @/ 29 / 2066 , or a dally fine would be Imposed for each day

thereafter until corrected, as specifically set forth In said Order.

4,  Thaton 7/ 5_{ 2007 | Inspected the premises described in

said Order and find that any and all violations described in said Order have

not been corrected as of the date of my inspection.

PBC001 800




e R R T AT TSR g T T (T TR T ST T T
- e s it TR T T

Page 2
Affidavit of Non-Compliance

5. That the above facts are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
6. That the statements contained hersein are made on personal knowledge and

such statements are true and accurate on the basis of all information available to the

Affiant on the date contained hereln.

DATED this 2! dayof Aué37  200&
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT
AFFIANT

sworn to and § hscribed
me thisCh | _day of

Py L
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of
Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THIS AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE, AN ORDER
IMPOSING FINE AND LIEN MAY BE FILED BYPALMBEACH COUNTY.
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO REQUEST A HEARING TO CHALLENGE

THE IMPOSITION OF A FINE AS PROVIDED IN THE ORDER OF

WITH THE CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION WITHIN 20 PAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE., SUCE A HEARING 18 LIMITED TO A
CONSIDERATION OF THE STATUS OF THE VIOLATION AND
EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE IMPOSITION OF AN APPROPRIATE i

DAILY FINE.

| hereby certify thata true and correct copy ofthe foreang Affidavit has been furnished to
; dent Adris i

. i .
&2 A Pt 60, ¢ B3 Lirsligrmemal DY US: olie &/ dayof
(oA, 20002

u: aff_noncompliance 09-27-05
Klink/diw

) 1§ Wu@)ﬂt’}.o‘ ﬁ&ﬁwmﬁ?w Cyzdﬁl&’
ggoop@ft (_fl ‘7%{ JMMaﬁf’H 9& T, [ 85"-/[%

PBCO01801
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R OFN 204504
7 Pojny, Boa Munl¥‘ Or bR Wasaf.agﬁva;zw e
wmmng  Zonkny & Buliding mcnmamr MAB/ONIG 1Bra) 20
et s o il
0 o [1] i
1@4‘ wmmﬁ%ml'}' 1A v PUS B 5y (Gga) RN
] b
W -
: ; o
&%n .
PALM\%@;\ 1 COUNTY PLANNING, ZONING AND ﬁun.mna BEPARTIENT
@) DIVISION 0F GODE BNFOROE
9300 N JOO ROAR, WEST RALI Bﬁmn, FL, 3949
‘ @ (51) 238-BYL0
(’b NAME; B&BP Ti 8 INGS BATE: Novamber 4, 2016
o & L, RIGHTREG,  GOMPLAINT NO:  G-2008-03080002
& ABT, Vel
iy
MAILING  7Bg9 aw1
o /DDRESS:  Oleashoboe, 31074
2 mundEer 00 Dwight R ) "
B PREMISES: Wosl R Bondh

gféﬁfrﬁg‘{‘f# nuusz-:ts-za-aauuoo
AFFIDAVIY OF SOMPLIANGE

BEFORE ME, e undstaignad authorily, persunally uppuzrad FBO Code
Erforcement Ofilber Patrick Covault, who bolng frat iy sworn, tndar oath, deposss
and-save:

T, That I am = Code Inepetor for Paloy Baach Counly Planning, Zoning and
Bulkiing Department, Divigon O Cade Enfroamant, duly authotized by the looal
gavernlng body to asnure aoinpliance wik the varlous aodes and oerdinaness In gffes! in
Palm Bugoh Gounty,

2, That pureusnt to tudp Enforasimant Bodrd/Spenial Magtor order dated March
1, 2008 , B & B PROPERTIES INC o 8, L HBOATWRIGHT REG, AGT, , raspondent
wanferar-found Ity violation of one or more godes or erdivaness in aﬁm&t In Palmt Hench
Cuuply, ne yretifioahy 5ot forth In yald Ordar,

< That sald Order provided further that the violskion or viskllona must be
abrrabted by Juno 26, 2006, o a dally fine weuld bo fnposed for wreh ey themilar
untih cofreated, zs speolfically sot forth In sald Ordar,

J% @4 (Qﬁ/if‘/(/ (1 f’o/ﬂ‘*

Baok27929/Pageds Paga TofR
N B&BOGO38
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Rige 2
AOD
O-2n0E-0505a002

aQ
15
4 gl on Ootober g,

2016, § Inepactyd the premises andior vorlled compliance
of the. code 4

Eddesorbed In salt Order and find fha) ety and el vielallong dasarbed in

weld Ondar have@in vorragted ag of Hovanbar 18, 2007,
5. Thatiha &g

bl
2 l;ga vontained hereln are meds on personal knowledge arnd

aush lalermeniy are truaenumta on the basta of all infonmatian avellala to the

Affant on the date contalne }gm.

Q

DATED hin dth of Novam 15
FURTHER AEFIANT SAYE 5 i

Pt B ot

AFFIANT

2

faala are frug and anurale 4 e beat of ry knowladge,

PAGE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEAGH

worn o and subsurlbsd hefore e this ,.m,‘g‘ﬁ"‘.,_ day of Lil)[&k_t@h;g, 2018, by
B ERHLIOM, who I personsly ket e

/. &MM@%/_TW My Commlselon Explros
Notery Pablic, 8fete of Flodda Gommiselon Na, .

Yl BAUIA M. BROWN
ool B & B fropaiss hp §ur 'E%mﬁm?w"'
6000 Evight Rd, Reyal Paim Baach, FL. 33491 AL

B&R Underground Dontaglors, Ine,

Book27929/Pageds Page 2of 2

B&BOD0139

O P,




EXHIBIT 5




Patm Beach County
Statement of Acconnt
for Code Bnforcement Lien

Debtor Name: B&B Properties
Lien #: ORB:21670 Page: 0840 On: 04/27/07
Case #; C-2005-03090002
Property Conirol #: 00-42-43-28-02-000-0020
Property Address; 6900 Dwight Road, West Palm Beach TL
Amount

Prineipal Fine Amount (506 days x $100): $50,600.00
Accrued Intarsst (06/30/06 - 11/18/07): 4,053.05
Accrued Interest (11/19/07 - 05/25/18): 63,247.80
Case Costs: P on §3/29/06
Recoiding Fees: 65.80
Collection Agency Fees; 22,413.66
Total Amount Due Thry 05/25/18 $140,380.31
Lesy: Partial Payment Received from COC on 5/25/18 from tax

desd sales proceeds on cross attached parcel. (44,761.60)
Balance Due As Of 5/25/18 $95,618.71
plus additional interest (05/26/18 thru (7/13/18) 247.42
plus additional collection agency fees (05/26/18 fhru 07/13/1 8) 47.01
Balance Due as of 07/13/18 $95,913.14

Note: Accrued Intorest foes are in accordance with chiaptor 55, Porageoph 55,03, Florida Statates,
The ¥ntevest Rate in effoet tn 2007, when the lien was enterved, way 11% and is the rate that has been
nged in the abeve computation.

PC122807
NOV Date: 03/18/05

CESM Hearing Date; i 0301706 _ (14 months) . __
Orderad Compliance: 06/29/06  (15.4 months)

AOC Date: 11718/07 (32,1 months)

# of Fine Days: 506

{ The Daily Por Diem after ¢7/13/18 is $4.68

B&BO00205
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1 MAlanta ATET Yaliop~*ill« B &1 Prapartlas Gode Linit» Cigs Numher C-40%-03020002 « 600 Prwlghl Rond

B & B Propertios Code Lien - Case Number C-2005-03080002 - 6900 Pwight Road

From: Glenn Meeder {GMeeder@phcgov.org)
Tor  bandbproparties@att.net
Date; Wadnesday, Janoaty iL6, 2019; 1.0:54, AM £S5~

Good Morning Ma, Chappell,

Pursuant to your raquest , | have attached a copy of the code enforcement llen
payoff statement fogether with copies of the pettinent cade Ylen documents for the
subject case, Sald statement has been computed up through 1/31/19 with the dally
per diem thereafter noted on the bottom of the statement . -

.
b}

Payment should be made payable to : PALM BEACH COUNTY Bocce and
remdtted to my attention followlng address: :

PALM BEACH COUNTY

C/0 OFMB

agl N, OLIVE AVE., 7TH FLOOR
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401

Once Full payment has been received by the County, we will prepare
and have the applicable release of lien executed and recordad
thereby removing the code lien from the subject property and all
other real and personal property dnder their ownership,

- If you should have any questions, plende let me know.

Glenn Moedey

Collestions Conrdlantor

B&B000130
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1M ??2019‘ AT&T Yahop**alf -8 & B Proparilen Cods Lian - Gass Numbsy G20 08DBO002 - 800 Dwight Roadl

Palw Heaol Connty

Oifice of Fluanciel Management & Budgot
301 Notth Oﬁv&; Avenys

West Palm Bleach, FL 33401, 7th Floor
Office (361) 3554010 Fux (S61) 656-7143
meedar@pbegav.ag

Undar Florida faw, e-nall addressey ars publis regords. IF you da net want your &

public returds raquast, do not send slactionic mall o this antity. fnstead, gontaol

m DOCILLBLO pof
Sd LEMDB

B&B000T31

-mall address released i response to &
thia oftee by phone or In'wrllg.
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Palm Beach County
Statement of Aceomnt
for Code Enforcement Lien

Debtor Naine;

Lien #:

Case #

Property Confrol #:
Property Address:

Prinoipal Fine Amount (506 days x $100):
Accrued Interest (06/30/06 - 11/ &/07):
Accrued Interost (11/19/07 - 05/25/1 8):

_Case Costs:

B&B Properties

ORB:21670 Page: 0840 On; 04/27/07
C-2005-0309G002 »
00-42-43-28-02-000-0020

6200 Dwight Road, West Palm Reach FI,

Amounnt

e ik o 03427706
‘Reoording Fees: - 80
Colleotion Agency Fees: (a1
Total Amount Due Thra 05/25/18 + $140,380.31
Less: Partial Payment Received from COC on 5/25/18 from tax

deed sales prooeeds on cross attached parcel, . (44,761.60) X
Balance Due As QFf 5/25/18 $95,618.71
plus additional interest (05/26/18 thru 01/31/1 ) BYORE68
plus additional collection agency fees (05/26/18 thiu 01/31719) 24485
Balance Due as of 01/31/19 $97,152,22

used in the above computation,

Note: Avcrued Yaterest fees aye in necordance with chaptor 58, Paragraph 55,03, Florida Statutes,
The Interest Rate in effoct in 2007, whon the lisn was ettered, was-11% and s the rate that hag beon

PC122807 .
“NOV Date: o o3/igos o . . o o
~ CESM Hearing Date: 03/01/06 (114 honths)
Ordeted Compliance: 06/29/06  (15.4 months)
AQC Date: 1I/18/07 (3.1 months)
# of Fine Days: 506
| The Daily Per Diem after 01/31/10 is $4.68

B&B000132

T £ T T T DA R TS AR Tk s p 4 1 4G




EXHIBIT 7




CE_CaseNotos

Pags 1 of 3

Case: C-2006-08090002 Case Notes CEC: PCOVAULT 5008
Showlngs 1 to 66 of total 66 Reconds
| FyaniDats _ Sommapts _Entered By Dato Entered
ANONYMOUS, TRASH AND DEBRIS.
38/5 NOV 1GSUED, PC 3978 100
NO DATE - EXTENDED COMPL, TO 6/27/5. FER LETTER
PERMITTING PROCESS
STARTED REQUIRES MORE TIME TO GOMPLETE.
ORIGINALLY GAVE ONLY 30 DAYS
AND PERMITS DO REQUIRE LONGER, 4/26/5 JRM
0B/31/2005  |B/a1i5 - EXTENDED COMPL, TO 7/28/5, THEY ARE
APPLYING FOR A VARIANCE ~
OB/31/2008  |DUE TO SETDACK REQUIREMENTS AND THE PROCESS
SHOULD TAKE ABOUT 80
0613112006 [DAYS. ATTAGHED, JRM
08/00/2006  18/9f5 EXTENDED DATE TO 8/19/8. VARIANGE AND PERMIT
ISSUES STILL IN
DRIGIE008  IPROCESS REQUIRES ADDITIONAL TIVE TO COMPLETE.
. PG 8/10/6 TG
0919/2006 lsm O/5 EXTENDED DATE TO 10/28/8 TRYING TO OBTAIN
ARIANGCES FOR
00/{9/2008  [BUILDINGS AND PERMIT FOR CANOPY. PC 8/28/5 TGC
01/24/0008  [1/24/06 - NEXT STER SPECIAL MASTER 8M/06 PG 1/24/06
BAR
03/01/2008  §3A/08 SP. MASTER HEARING: (MR, PRUITT - PRESENT)
GRANTED 120 DAYS .
[Ei2008 |10 COME INTO COMPLIANGE OR3100.00 PER DAY FINE.
COST: $140,87. JBM
081412008 |3/14/08 ADD 2ND GORP. CWNER/REG. AGENT AS OG PER
TV; REFERRED TO CEH
Ga4008  |SECY TO UPDATE & SEND COPIES, NK
0afaTIache (B i PAID $140.87 COSTS, NK
DRINTI2006  |3-07-05 SEND MAJL TO ALL ADDRESSES, THE 6000 PCOVAULT 5009 [08/07/2008
DWIGHT RD ADDRESS 18 WHER _
DB/07/2006  IE THE MAIL WAS ACGRPTED, PCOVAULT 8008  |08/07/2008
08212008 IARF OF NON GOMPLIANGE MAILED 8/21/06 KLAME 08721/2008
087212008 /21108 GAVE FILE TO TV TO FILE LIEN KLARS 08/21/2006
08/3172006  [8/54/08 PENDING LIEN PROGESS REVIEW RE NKING 06/0'/2008
OWNERSHIP/SERVICE; CEM SECY,
BEI31/5006  [TD REVIEW CEH TAPES TO DETERMING IF NKING 09/01/2008
REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT, NK
10MBI2006  [10MB06 STATUS INQUIRY TO GEH SEGY, NiS ’[NKING 16/17/2008
THOHZ008 1471706 STATUS INQUIRY TO GEH BECY. NK INKING 10/31/2008
014172007 J[/{1/07 STATUS INQUIRY TQ GEH SECY, NK [MKinG 0110/2007
of/aii2007 43007 STATUS INQUIRY TO TV, NK [NKING 0173072007
G1312007 1751707 REGD, CESN ORDER FROM GEH GEGY, NK INKING 0270272007
ne/ozie007 /2707 REFERRER TO CEH SECY To PROGEED \NITH LlEN NK[NG razmzrzom
—lag NOTED PERTVINK - —— ~ ~—-- - e e —_
0212112007 {BIBI0T: COMPLETE ADDREBS FOR GO: B & B AGARAY_B78 0572112007
UNIERGROUND CONTRACTORS, ING.,
meiif2007 RICHARD T. DAVIS, REQ, AGENT, ONE CLEARLAKE IMACARAY_870 D272172007
CENTRE, BUITE 1801, 250
Do 112007 IAUG TRALIAN AVENUE SOUTH, WEST PALM BEACH, FL™ [UMACAPAY_ 679 0242112007
33404-5016. L
BB/EAi2007  2r21/a7, ORDER IMPOSING FINEILIEN 1N PROCESS, IMAGAPAY_B70 FEEIAGT
WAITING FOR SPECIAL

htipi/fpbe/epzb_ocode_onforcement/asp_htinl/CE_CaseNotesPrint.aspx
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Page 2 of 3

hitp:/fpbefepzb_code_enforcement/asp html/CE_CaseNotesPrint.aspx
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02/21/2007 ___IMABTER'S SIGNATURE, lUMAGAPAY 6T, hsi21/2007
03/07/2007  I3A7/07. LIBN SENT TO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR MAGARAY _B79 0310712007
SIGNATURE.
03/15/2007 3M5/07. FILE GIVEN TO NANCY KING TO PROCESS IMAGAPAY G679 0371672007
RECORDING OF LIEN,
031972007 - [13/15/07 LIEN RETD TO CEH SECY TO COMPLETE. NK NKING 031842007
04/20/2007 2/26/07. LIEN REMAILED TO 'PROF’E“ﬁTY OWNER(S), [IMACARPAY_670 0472372007
0472312007  |[4/23/07 TIEN REFERRED TQ ACCT, TO RECORD, NK INKING 04233007
0472772007 Ji/27/07 LIEN RECORDER 21870/0840, NK INKING 05/28/2007
10/0372007 " J10/3/07 NK/TV APRIL ‘07 OFMB REVIEW, NK [NKING 10/04/2007
101 6/2007 10/15/07 LIEN REFERRED TO AGCT, FOR OFMB INKING 10/16/2007
__IREFERRAL. K
1/2172007 _ [11/21/07 LIEN REFERRED 7O OFMB FOR GOLLECTION. NK|NKING 1112712007
12£28/2007 12728107 LIEN REFERRED TO PENN CREDIT CORP, FOR ”NKH\IG 01/26/2008
COLLECTION, NIK :
100072015 o Mobile homes stiil on property without required permits,  [GFOULKE 10/00/2018
10 canopy.
10/00/2015  [CEO spoke w/Gabriel Sonzalez (659-6522) to advise properly 120716000568B0YNTON]10/09/2016
remelna in violatlory gite Inspection by OFoulke confirmad 2
mablle hotmas remaln on alte,
10/22/2018 1 O'Nell Bates & Stephen In oifice re: AOG; search of 2007 [20160006BBOYNTON0/22/2016
Radl-amap (dated 2008) conflrm canopy strusture on property
as clted; review of 2008 Radf Map (dated 2008} shows sanopy
structure remaved; Aft'd coples of aerlal photos
(Pictomerty.com dated 3/6/07 canopy
refnalns; pictomeky photo dated 12/20/2000 canapy gone,
CEO advised to provide any dated sales recalpts and shipping
racards to confirm date canapy Was removed and AQC may be
ahle to be dated with those dates, us of now, 12/20/08 1s the
| wonfirmed date canapy wWas removad from property,
T0/28/2018  [Inqulry from Stephen Decker, P.z., B&B Undargraund NKING 10/23/2018
Gonfractors no. (561-249-0341;
SDecker@@bhundergroundcontractors.com), re 31007 B & B
annual report reflacting change of Rey. Agent/President with
respect te flling of flnesfllan, Rasponsa by CEC that change of
rog. agent/ofiicers does not affect the finesfien, Owhet heads
ko provide doctmentallon of date of compliance for CEO's
reviow for AQG and to contact G.Meeder, OFMB, re seltiement
of lfan,
110472015 OG- 11 compllancs as of 1 1/18/2007, Flre Stop Date 20160808BBOYNTONM|11/04/2015 i
11/18/2007, SMO was for nanopy without parmit only; CEQ
red’d copy of an involee (co att'd) dated 11/ 8/2007 showihg
canopy and framing transpotled from 6800 Dwight Rd to
Indiantowa, FL: AQD date was enfered in accordanscs with
nvoice., _
1170472016 Jaotion - OFENLY KEEPING/STORING OF A MORILE HOMEY [20166906BBOYNTON|T1/04/2016
closau,
1170472018 [Clted violation has heen corested, 1B0160006REOYNTONH 1/04/2015
1104/2016  [IComplancs updatss for subject Order forwardad to @,Mesder, IINKING H1/04/2018
OFMB, for contact ro setffemant of llan,
TiH06/2016 —|Rew, mofarized and attashed 1he Affidavit of Gomplianoce to the|20180703LVIBROWN-[+1/06/2015-
nase, Orlglnal ta aceounting for recording, Flie back to the
active lien flle,
11/18/2016 , [Afiidavit of Complianca() recorded in 27920/95. HHIGKIAN 01/13/2016
11/30/2017 Natice of Application for Tax Dead of eross-attached property  [NKING AN
located at 803 105t Ave N, Unlt 8, RPE (72.41-43-38-1(-000-
N080) scheduted for publla sale on 1/17/18,
OTR7P078 {NKING 01731/2018
ross-atteched proparty located el 683 105t Ave N, Unit 8,
PB (72-41-43-38.10-000-0080) sold at publle sale with
71512020

AR

Taammnen e,




CE_CaseNotos

e e b

Pape 3 of 3

http://pbolepzb_code_enforcement/asp_html/CE_CaseNotesPrint.agpx

[lsuvpius funds, ‘ i

01/19/2018 Motlfication of Tax Desd surplus funtls from gale of cross- NKING 01/31/2018
attached praperly located at 583 1061h Ave N, Unit 8, RPB (72-
141-4336-10-600-0080), togather with surplus Statement of
Claim to he fllad by G.Maader, OFMB,

083072018 $44,761.60 partlai payment pald io QFMB pursuant fo Tex INKING 08/31/2018
Destd swplus distribution from Tax Deed sals of orogs-attached
ntoperty located at 583 106th Ave,, N, Unlt 8, RFB (72-41-43-
38+10-000-0080).

06A1 22076 IPald $7,146.81 CE Collection Adency Feas, $66.80 CE VWIHITE 06/12/2018
Document Recording Fees + $37 548,98 CEB Fines & Llens,

" atal $44,781.80 Partfal payment, Recelpt No; 2018-0626-332,

0711612018 Request from Attorney Elfe Halparin, Halpetin Law, (561-478- fNKING O7Hef2018

722 ellis@halpetin-law.com) to raview flle refatred to Seoy,

H.Lamb hy 3.Meedar, OFMB.

08/21/2018 Contirmatlon from Atly. Elils Halperin, Halperin Law, (561-478- [NKING 08/21/2018
4722, ellle@ihalpstindaw.com) re attendance at 8/24/18
mesling with Director, Aest, Chly Ally, §.Fox, G Meeder and

- C, MacDonald, OFMB.

0440112019 [lan recelled from Foni Cradit to OFME only, not full recall, by [NKING 041022019
3. Meedsr, OFMB, pursuant to directive from Gounty Alty's
Cffica dus ta an-going pre-litlgation discusslons with legeai
counsal for the ownsr,

A1 2019 Fenn Gradit [fat account clogad per Braft Templin, Penn GradhtNIKING 04/02/2019

: Corp. {brell.templin@penncredit.com. )

O7iblze Shannon Fax fiom tha County Aftornay’s office took ard oopy [KLAMB 07/18/2019
fila to Andrew Pellma In the CA's office

0971272019 |[Fllo raiurned lo OF and placed I active lien e, IKLAMB 0071212010

71512020
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Case: C-2005-03090002 Case Notes 4 CEOQ: PCOVALLT_5009
Showing: 1 to 73 of total 73 Records
Eveni Dale Comments Enlered By Dale Entered
ANONYMOUS. TRASH AND DEBRIS,
3/18/5 NOV ISSUED. PC 3/18/5 TGC
NO DATE - EXTENDED COMPL. TO 5/27/5. PER LETTER
PERMITTING PROCESS
STARTED REQUIRES MORE TIME TO COMPLETE.
ORIGINALLY GAVE ONLY 30 DAYS
AND PERMITS DO REQUIRE LONGER. 4/26/5 JRM
12/04/2002 Statutory Warranly Deed issd. to B & B Properlies Inc. and B &][NKING 08/12/2020
B Underground Contractors Inc., recorded 12/16/02 in
1453771491,
05/31/2006  |[5/31/5 - EXTENDED COMPL. TO 7/28/5. THEY ARE
APPLYING FOR A VARIANCE
05/31/2005  [[DUE TO SETBACK REQUIREMENTS AND THE PROCESS
SHOULD TAKE ABOUT 60
05/31/2005  |[DAYS. ATTACHED, JRM
08/09/2005  [8/9/5 EXTENDED DATE TO 9/19/5. VARIANCE AND PERMIT
ISSUES STILL IN
08/09/2005  PROCESS REQUIRES ADDITIONAL TIME TQO COMPLETE.
PC 81045 TGC
0011972005 0/19/5 EXTENDED DATE TO 10/28/5 TRYING TO OBTAIN
VARIANCES FOR
09/19/2006  JBUILDINGS AND PERMIT FOR CANOPY. PG 9/28/5 TGC
0172412006 1/24/06 - NEXT STEP SPECIAL MASTER 3/1/06 PC 1/24/08
BAB
03/01/2008  [3/1/06 SP. MASTER HEARING: (MR. PRUITT - PRESENT)
IGRANTED 120 DAYS
03/01/2006  JTO COME INTO COMPLIANCE OR $100.00 PER DAY FINE.
COST: $140.87. JBM
031472006 |2/14/06 ADD 2ND CORF. OWNER/REG. AGENT AS CC PER
TV, REFERRED TO CEH
03/14/2006  ISECY TO UPDATE & SEND COPIES. NK
03/27/2008  3/27/06 PAID $140.87 COSTS. NK [
08/07/20068  [8-07-06 SEND MAIL TO ALL ADDRESSES, THE 6800 PCOVAULT 5000  [lo8/07/2006
DWIGHT RD ADDRESS 1S WHER
08/07/2006  JE THE MAIL WAS ACCEPTED. PCOVAULT 6009 [08/07/2006
08/21/2006  JAFF OF NON COMPLIANGE MAILED B/21/06 P0210202KLAMB 08/21/2006
08/21/2006  [B/21/06 GAVE FILE TO TV TO FILE LIEN 20210202KKL.AMB 08/21/2006
08/31/2006  [8/31/06 PENDING LIEN PROCESS REVIEW RE NKING 00/01/20008
IOWNERSHIP/SERVICE; CEH SECY.
08/31/2006  [TO REVIEW CEH TAPES TO DETERMINE |F NKING [09/01/2006
REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT. NK
10/16/2008 10/16/08 STATUS INQUIRY TQ CEH SECY. NK |NKING 10/17/2006
11/01/2006 11/1/06 STATUS INQUIRY TO CEH SECY. NK [INKING 10/31/2006
01/11/2007 1/11/07 STATUS INQUIRY TO CEH SECY. NK INKING 01/10/2007
01/31/2007 1/31/07 STATUS INQUIRY TO TV. NK INKING 01/30/2007
0173172007 1/31/07 RECD. CESM ORDER FROM CER SECY. NK INKING foz/02/2007
020272007 12/2/07 REFERRED TO CEH SECY TO PROCEED WITH LIEN|NKING 020272007
AS NOTED PER TV. NK
02/21/2007  |p/21/07: COMPLETE ADDRESS FOR GG: B & B UMACAPAY_679 02/23/2007
UNDERGROUND CONTRACTORS, INC,,
02/21/2007  |RICHARD T, DAVIS, REG. AGENT, ONE CLEARLAKE UMACAPAY_B79 02{21/2007
ENTRE, SUITE 1601, 250
](}2/2112007 HAUSTRALEAN AVENUE SOUTH, WEST PALM BEACH, FL IMACAPAY_679 021212007

http://pbefeprb_code_enforcement/asp _html/CE_CaseNotesPrint.aspx
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022172007

WAITING FOR SPECIAL

2/21/07. ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN IN PROCESS. MACAPAY_ 879

02(21/2007

02/21/2007

MASTER'S SIGNATURE. JMACAPAY_B79

02/21/2007

03/07/2007

SIGNATURE.

3/7/07. LIEN SENT TO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR [UMACAPAY_B79

03/07/2007

03/16/2007

RECORDING OF LIEN.

3/15/07. FILE GIVEN TO NANCY KING TO PROCESS JMACAPAY_679

13/16/2007

03/19/2007

3/19/07 LIEN RETD TO CEH SECY TO COMPLETE. NK NKING

03/19/2007

04/20/2007

4/20/07. LIEN REMAILED TO PROPERTY OWNER(S). [UMACAPAY_B79

042372007

04/23/2007

4/23/07 LIEN REFERRED TQ ACCT, TO RECORD. NK INKING

04/23/2007

04/27/2007

4/27/07 LIEN RECORDED 21670/0840. NK [INKING

056/29/2007

0412712007

Lien recorded in the name of B & B Propeniies Inc.; B & B NKING
Underground Contractors Ine. listed as cc on lien, 21670/84¢,

08/12/2020

10/03/2007

10/3/07 NI/TV APRIL '07 OFMB REVIEW. NK [NKING

10/04/2007

10/15/2007

10/15/07 LIEN REFERRED TQ ACCT. FOR OFMB NKING
REFERRAL. NK :

10/15/2007

11/21/2007

11/21/07 LIEN REFERRED TO OFMB FOR COLLECTION. NKH_NKING

1112712007

12/28/2007

12/28/07 LIEN REFERRED TO PENN CREDIT CORP. FOR  [[NKING
COLLECTION. NK

01/25/2008

07/31/2014

Quit Claim Deed from B & B Underground Contractors Inc. to BNKING
& B Properties Inc., recorded 8/22/14 in 26995/957.

08/12/2020

10/09/2015

(o canopy.

ITwo Mobile homes still on preperty without required permits, {CFOULKE

10/09/2015

10/09/2015

remains in violation; site inspection by CFoulke confirmed 2
mobile homes remain on site.

CEO spoke w/Gabriel Gonzalez (659-5522) to advise propedy [[20160905880YNTON

10/09/2015

1072212015

Redi-map (dated 2008) confirm canaopy structure on property
as cited; review of 2008 Redi Map (dated 2008) shows canopy
Istructure remeved; Ali'd copies of aerial photos
(Pictormerly.com dated 3/5/07 canopy

remains; pictometry phole dated 12/26/2009 canopy gone;
CEQ advised to provide any dated sales receipts and shipping
records to confirm date canopy was removed and AQC may he
lable to be dated with those dates, as of now, 12/28/09 is the
confirmed date canopy was remaved from property.

IMr O'Nell Bates & Stephen in office re: ACC; search of 2007 |[20160905BBOYNTON

10/2212015

10/23/2015

Inquiry from Stephen Decker, P.E., B&B Underground NKING
Contractors Inc. (561-249-0341;
ISDecker@bbundergroundcontractors.com), re 31007 B & B
fannual repon refiecting change of Reg. Agent/President with
respect to filing of fines/lien. Response to CEO that change of

reg. agent/officers does not affect the fines/lfen. Qwner needs
o provide documentation of date of compliance for CEQ's
aview for ACGC and lo contact G.Meeder, OFMB, re settlement
f lien.

10/23/2015

11/04/2015

OC - In compliance as of 11/18/2007. Fine Stop Date 20160905BBOYNTON

11/18/2007, SMO was for canopy without permit only; CEO
rec'd copy of an invoice {ce alt'd) dated 11/18/2007 showing
anopy and framing transported from 6900 Dwight Rd to
Indiantown, FL; AOC date was entered in accordance with
nvoice.

11/04/2015

clased.,

1110412015

IAction - OPENLY KEEPING/STORING OF A MOBILE HOME/ 201608058BOYNTON

11/04/2015

11/04/2015

(Cited viclation has been corrected. 20160805BBOYNTON

11/04/2015

11/04/2015

Compliance updates for subject Order forwarded to G.Meeder, [[NKING
OFMB, for contact re seltlement of lien.

11/04/2015

11/068/2016

Recd, notarized and attached the Affidavit of Compliance to the

case. Original to accounting for recording. File back to the

http://pbe/epzb code_enforcement/asp_html/CE_CaseNotesPrint.aspx
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lactive lien file. I

1111612015 Affidavit of Compliance( ) recorded in 27929795, HHICKMAN 0171312016

11/3012017 Notice of Application for Tax Deed of cross-allached properly  INKING 12/21/2017
ocated at 683 105th Ave N, Unit 8, RPB (72-41-43-36-10-000-
0080) scheduled for public sate on 1/17/18.

1/17/2018 Cross-attached property located at 683 105th Ave N, Unit 8,  [[NKING 01/31/2018
RFPB (72-41-43-36-10-000-0080) sold at public sale with
isurpius funds,

01/19/2018 Notification of Tax Deed surplus funds from sale of cross- NKING 01/31/2018
attachad property Jocated at 583 105th Ave N, Uni} 8, RPB (72-
ki1-43-36-10-000-0080), together with surplus Statement of
Claim to be filed by G.Meader, OFMB,

05/30/2018 44,761.60 partial payment paid to OFMB pursuant to Tax [NK!NG 05/31/2018
Deed surplus distribution from Tax Deed sale of cross-attached
property located at 583 105th Ave., N, Unit 8, RPB (72-41-43-
36-10-000-C08B0).

06/12/2018 Paid $7,146.81 CE Collection Agency Fees, $656.80 CE VWHITE 0611212018
Document Recording Fees + $37,548,99 CEB Fines & Liens,

olal $44,761.60 Parial payment. Receipt No: 2018-0525-332.

07/16/2018 Request from Attorney Ellie Halperin, Halperin Law, (561-478- [[NKING 07/16/2018
4722, ellie@halperin-law.com} o review file referred to Secy.
K.Lamb by G.Meeder, OFMB.

08/21/2018 IConfirmation from Afty, Elie Halperin, Halperin Law, (561-478- [NKING 08/21/2018
[4722; ellie@halperin-taw.com) re attendance at 8/24/18
meeting with Director, Asst. Cnly Ally. 5.Fox, G.Meeder and
D.MacDonald, OFMB.

04/01/2019 | ien recalled from Penn Credit to OFMB only, not full recall, by [[NKING 04/02/2019
G.Meeder, OFMB, pursuant to directive from County Afty's
Office due to en-golng pre-litigation discusslons with tegal
counsal for the owner,

04/01/2019 Penn Credit lien account closed per Breti Templin, Penn Credit|[NKING 04/02/2019
ICorp. (brett.lemplin@penncredit.com).

06/21/2019 Email from K.Lamb, Sr.8ec, to Lois Erickson that no interest be[NKING 01/25/2021
charged on Code Enf liens.

0612112018 Emadl from Director to L.Erickson that suspension of interest is {NKING 017252021

n Interim decision with Legal's decision.
07/15/2019 Shannon Fox from the County Atlorney's office took hard copy |[20210202KLAMB 07/15/2019
. ile to Andrew Pelimo in the CA's office

00/12/2019  |File returned Lo CE and placed in aclive lien fite. 20210202KLAMB 09/12/2018

05/12/2020 Email from V.White, Accl,, to HelpDesk o reinstate interest NKING 01/25/2021
effective 5/11/20 per County Atty/Verdenia Banker.

03/02/2021 e EILE A To Vickie White, Accounting Department. [BROBINSON 03/02/2021

Close J
htip://pbefepzb_code_enforcement/asp_html/CE_CaseNotesPrint.aspx "21412022
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R PALM BEACH COUNTY

PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Son> CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
POLICY AND PROCEDURE
Robert Santos-Alborna, Director PPM # PE-C-002
Issued:  12/31/96
Effective: 10/01/96
Revised: 09/01/17
SUBJECT: REQUESTS FOR MITIGATION OF FINE AND REQUEST FOR A
MODIFICATION HEARING
AUTHORITY:  Florida State Statutes 162, Palm Beach Code of Ordinances
PURPOSE: To set forth a standard procedure for receiving and processing
modification of fine requests.
PROCEDURE: Requests for Mitigation and a Modification Hearing is not a right, but

rather a process established to reward compliance. In the event that
there are mitigating circumstances that prevented timely compliance,
Code Enforcement staff has established a process to mitigate the
amount of the fine requests for modification of fine. The following must
be verified prior to any request being processed:

1. All violations, which were the subject of the initial hearing, Must
Be Corrected as noted by and Affidavit of Compliance in the file.

2. Receipt of an application fee, noted in the FZB Fee Schedule,
for each request for modification.

3. Any assessed and outstanding costs must be paid.

4. The lien has not been referred to OFMB for collection. No cases
referred to OFMB will be considered for a modification hearing.

After confirmation of compliance with the above criteria, the staff enters
the appropriate data to assure scheduling of the request.

Clerical support staff proceeds to prepare copies of each application
along with support documentation to provide to the Special Magistrate,
These packets are forwarded approximately two weeks prior to the
scheduled Hearing.




Requests for modifications are scheduled for 9:00 am. on the
3" Wednesday of the month.

Respondents shall be restricted to discussing only that
Information set forth in the Request application. Casas will not
be re-heard "de novo."

Postponements of modification requests ate to be considered by
the Code Enforcement Director, and they need no approval of
tha Speclal Magistrate, The petitioner shall make an appropriate
written request to that effect,

Should the petitioner not attend a scheduled hearing for a
modification request after having requested same, a new
application will be required and re- submitted with the
appropriate application fee.

Note: PE-C-002 and PE-C-012 were combined into ane PPM, 2/97,

Ramsay Bikeley, Fsq., = Robert Santdgédibdrna, M.A., CEP
Deputy Director, PZB Code Enforeginent Division Director
REVISED: 3/97, B/00, 2/05, 9/17

PE-C-002 2 of 2
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Gary Brandenbur‘

From: Gienn Meeder <GMeadet @phegov.orgs
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2018 12:03 P

To: Elle Halperin <ellie@halperin-law,coms
Subject: RE: CO50809000%

Hi Ellie,

‘When we last spoke, | told you that | would work on gathering some Information
regarding your client’s case and suggested that you go to code enforcement 1o review
thelr case file as well, My office has been inundated with requests, so we have

been running about three 1o four weeks behind in belng able to review cages and get
information out to the requestors.

After pulling some of your client's case documents, | found that your client already
received & huge break in that the CESM Order only refersnced the canopy and not the
two (2) mobife NaMoe. that were a part of the cited violations and NOV. [n 2015 , when
your client's reps went into code enforcement to go over case, one of the senlor code
officars, Bobbi Boynton , reviewed various dosuments that were brought in and

1
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" pictures of the property and determined that the canopy had been removed In 2007

and that the two (2) moblle homes, which were still there Ih 2015 and part NOV , for
some Unknown reason were not contained In the Qrder and so she used 1918/

2007 forthe compllance date in the AOC for the canopy removal date. The daily fine
amount and lien amount would hava been substantially greater had the two (2) mobile
homes been Included ( and which they should have ) in the Order. That was a huge
braak for your client.

There were no service lssues and | have included, in the attached PDE, copies of the
code case notes In which | highlighted some very key information . | have also Includad
a copy the collections agency’s case notes and contacts that they made with your
chient back in 2008 , so your client . along with the flen documents that were sent them
and thelr registered agent at the time, would have rocelved subsequent notice of the
llen and outstanding amount due years ago and did nothing.

The amount on the attached statement stands and is based on the CESMs Order
Imposing fines /lien and the provision for Interest in sald Order is clearly delineated. it
fs the property owner that controls how high thelr lien gets and Is responsible to
address In a timely matter to avold a large flen amount.

It you still belleve that a meeting is necessary, we may be able to meet at cods
anforcetment next Thursday morning at 10:30 as we will alteady be out there for
another meeting . Let me know.

If you should have any questions, please let me know.

- Qlenn Mescler -

Collections Coordinator
Pelm Boach County
Offlce of Financial Management & Badget

301 Morth Olive Avenue
2

B&BG00199
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’ BRANDENBURG & ASSOCIATES, PA.
11891 U.S. Highway One, Suite 101
Norech Palin Beach, Florida 33408
(561} 799-1414

www.BrandenburgPA.com

Gary M. Br: andenburg Gary@BrandenburgPA.com

ATTORNEY AT LAWY

March 25, 2019

Shannon Fox, Assistant County Attorney
Palm Beach County Attorney’s Office
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 601
West Paim Beach, FL 33401

Mr. Glenn Meeder, Coordinator

Revenue Collection Section

Office of Financial Management & Budget
301 North Olive Avenue, 7 Floor

Woest Palm Beach, FL 33401

Re: 8. & B. Properties, Inc.
PCN: 00-42-43-28-02-000-0020
C-2005-03090002

Dear Shannorn and Glenn:

{ have not heard back from you regarding my correspondence dated February 7, 2019. Therafore,
please accept this letter as our formal demand that the County release the code enforcement lien on
Parcel # 00-42-43-28-02-000-0020 in-return for $5,904.20, representing the amount of the lien ordered
by the Special Magistrate on March 1, 2008, together with recording fees. | have these funds, which wiil
be forwarded to the County upon our receipt of the release. B.&B. Properties, Inc., previously paid the
costs associated with the Special Magistrate hearing {$140.87).

Please advise if the County will be providing the release on these terms. If l do not hear from you
within ten (10) days of today’s date, | have been instructed to file suit with a demand for attorney fees.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,

BRANDENBURG B-ASSOCIATES, R:A

\
B&B000114
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H

 Seetlon 163.09(8):

From; Gary Brandenburg <gapry@brandenburepa.coms
Date: March 28, 2009 at 4:03:29 PM EDT

Fot Shannon Fox <§X{oxiphrrov.ore>
Ces Nisman Danlse <dnleman@cn.palr-boach.fl uss

Subject: Re: B, & B, Propertles, ine

Coroe an you koow bettar]

163.09(3) only applies if you are suing for & judgement and the county is not.
There 15 no other authority for interest,

The SM order does net requlre Interast,

55,03 only applies to [udgements,
Ever If It were applicable to CE lizns it does not have a savings clause.

938.35 only applies whan seeking # valid claim. The county has na right ta collact
Interest, has no valld clalin for Interest and the percantage lnterest clalmed Is ritdiculoys, Even with the Interest charged
atan reasonable rate the collection fees are over the 40% claltmed,

| 11 preparing the case so let ma know
If you change your mind.
Thanks

O Mar 28, 2019, at 12:22 PM, Shannon Fox <SXfox@pborov,ore> wrote!
Gany,

1 rasponse to the thres questions posed in yous February 7, 201g, letter, Section 162.09, Fa, Stat.,
anthorizas the County to fmpose Interest, Section 55.03, Bla, Stat., establishes the amount imposed,
and Sectlon 038.35, [a, Stat. authorizes the County to imposs collections fees.

Section 162.00(3) clearly recognizes that the Hen acernes interest,

A certified copy of an arder imposing a fine, or a fine plus repaty costs, may be recorded in the public
vecords and theveafer shall constitute 2 Uen againat the Jand on which the violation exists and upon
any other real or personsl property owned by the violator, Upen poetition to the eiteuit court, such
order shall be enforceable i the same meaxner as a cownt judgment by the sheriffs of this state,
including execution and levy against the personn] property of the violator, but such order ghall not he
doemad to be a court judgment except for enforesinent purposes, A fine fmposed pursuant to this park
shall continue to acerue untl the vielator comes into compliance or until judgment is rendered in a
suit filed pursuant to this section, whichever ocours fivst, A lien arising from a fine imposed pursuant
1
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to this section runs in favor of the local governing body, and the locar governing body may execute a
satisfaction or release of lien entered pursuant to this section. After 3 months from the filing of any
such lien which remains unpaid, the enforcement board may authorize the local governing body
attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien
plus acerued interest, No lien created pursuant to the provisions of this part may be foreclosed on
real property which is a homestead under s. 4, Art. X of the State Constitution. The money judgment
provisions of this section shall not apply to real property or personal property which is covered under
s. 4(a), Art. X of the State Constitution,

Fla, Stat. 8 162,09

Section 938.35, Fla. Stat, authorizes the County to include in the amount owed by your client
collection fees in an amount up to 40% of the amount owed.

938.35:

Collection of court-related financial obligations.~—The board of county commissioners or the
governing body of a municipality may pursue the collection of any fees, service charges, fines, or costs
to which it is entitled which remain unpaid for 9o days or more, or vefer the account to a private
attorney who is a member in good standing of The Florida Bar or collection agent who is registered
and in good standing pursuant to chapter 559. In pursuing the collection of such unpaid finanecial
obligations through a privaie attorney or collection agent, the board of county commissioners or the
governing body of a municipality must determine this is cost-effective and follow applicable

procurement practices, The collection fee, including any reasonable attorney’s fee, paid to any

attorney or collection agent retained bv the board of county commissioners or the governi of s

municipality may be added fo the balance owed, in an amount not to exceed 40 percent of the amount

owed at the time the account is referred to the attorney or agents for collection.

Interest was calculated on your client’s lien pursuant to Section 55.03, Fla, Stat. At the time this
order was imposed, the statute provided that the interest rate was fixed at the time of the order rather
than yearly as it is currently caleulated,

As toyour offer to pay the County $5,904.20 to dispose of your client’s lien, the County cannot accept
that offer as we feel that interest has been properly imposed on this lien.

What basis does your client believe it has to file suit? 1 am not seeing any legal basts, but I am curious
to hear what theory you are traveling under.

Shannon

From: Gary Brandenburg <gary@brandenburepa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2018 12:38 PM

To: Shannon Fox <SXfox@pbcgav.org>

Subject: FW: B, & B, Properties, inc.

Here ya go

From: Gary Brandenburg
Sent: Monday, February 11, 2019 1:24 PM
To: Shannon Fox <SXfox@pbceoy.org>

2
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" € Glenn Meeder <GMeeder@phceov.org>
Subject: B, & B. Propertias, Inc.

Shannon;

On a different matter, a client asked me to send the attached letter requesting
information regarding the Interest and collection fees charged by the County.
Thank you,

Gary

Under Florida law, e-mall addresses are public records, If you do not want your e-mail address released In response to a
publfe records request, do not send electronic mall to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.

3
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&}l GreenbergTraurig

TYRONE A. ADRAS, ESQ.
WEST PALM BEACH OFFIGE
TeLePHONE: 561.650.7930

EmMalL: adrasi@gllaw.com

Via Email

Louis M. Silber, Esq.

SILBER & DAVIS

105 South Narcissus Ave., Suite 402
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Isilber@silberdavis.com
adavis(@silberdavis.com
dnigels@silberdavis.com

James K. Green, Esq.

JAMES K, GREEN, P.A.
Esperanté, Suite 1650

222 Lakeview Ave,

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
ikgtedjameskgreenlaw .com
karen@jameskgreenlaw.com

December 6, 2023

Gary M. Dunkel, Esq.

Fox ROTHSCHILD LLP

777 S. Flagler Drive

Suite 1700 West Tower

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
gdunkelftoxrothschild.com
dwillcoxson@foxrothschild.com

Re: B. & B. Properties, Inc. vs. Palm Beach County, Florida
Case No. 50-2019-CA-008660-Al

Dear Counsels:

Enclosed please find an Excel spreadsheet representing Final - Non-BB Full Payments of
code violation liens in Palm Beach County, FL from August 2015 to October 2023 bates-stamped

PBCO005035.

Additionally, you will note that there are no documents attached to this correspondence in
relation to property owners in Palm Beach County that currently have liens on their property that
contain interest and/or collections costs. That is because Palm Beach County no longer seeks
interest and/or collections costs on code violation liens and as such no property owner in Palm

Beach County falls under this categorization.

TAA/
Enclosure

Sincerely,
TyroneAdras

Tyrone A. Adras

GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A. ™ ATTORNEYS AT LAW B WWW.GTLAW.COM

777 South Flagler Drive, Suite 300 East ® West Paim Beach, Fierida 33401 ® Tel 561.650.7900 M Fax 561.655.6222




